10 Install four new demand control ventilation systems 

11 Replace seven (7) large refrigerators with 17 cu. ft. ENERGY STAR® models 

12 
Replace eight (8) compact refrigerators with 2.7 cu. ft. ENERGY STAR® 
models 

13 Install sixty-three (63) new pulse start metal halide fixtures 

14 Install nine hundred and fifty-five (955) new T8 fluorescent fixtures 

15 Install one new ENERGY STAR® label washing machines 

Description of Recommended Renewable ECMs 

16 Install a 49.9 kW solar photovoltaic rooftop system 

In order to clearly present the overall energy opportunities for the building and ease the decision of

[...]

NJ Clean Energy - Smart Start - Pulse Start Metal Halide Fixtures ($25 per fixture) 
o Maximum Incentive Amount: $1,575 

NJ Clean Energy – Direct Install program (Up to 60% of the installed cost) 

Please see Appendix F for more information on Incentive Programs.  

ECM#14:  Install nine hundred and fifty-five (955) new T8 fluorescent fixtures 

On the day of the site visit, SWA completed a lighting inventory of the Glen Ridge High School (see 
Appendix B). The existing lighting inventory contained nine hundred and fifty-five inefficient T12 
fluorescent fixtures with magnetic ballasts.